

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: 81,799

THIRD DCA CASE NUMBER: 92-1237

CIRCUIT COURT CASE NUMBER: 91-36468

HALLEGERE (Hall) MURTHY, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

N. SINHA CORP., etc., et al.

Respondents.

**AN APPEAL FROM A DECISION OF
THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF
FLORIDA, THIRD DISTRICT**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**ADAM TROP, ESQ.
Florida Bar No.:851752
The California Club Office Park
1021 Ives Dairy Road, Suite 111
North Miami Beach, Florida 33179
Phones: (305) 653-8851; 764-6805**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | vi |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS | 3 |
| ISSUES ON APPEAL | 7 |
| ARGUMENTS | |
| I. WHETHER THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE INTENDED FOR CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO PROVIDE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION AGAINST AN INDIVIDUAL QUALIFYING AGENT. | 8 |
| II. WHETHER FLORIDA LAW PROVIDES OTHER ADEQUATE REMEDIES TO PROPERTY OWNERS WHO HAVE SUFFERED DAMAGES AS A RESULT OF SUBSTANDARD CONSTRUCTION WORK. | 16 |
| III. WHETHER AS A MATTER OF PUBLIC POLICY, CHAPTER 489 SHOULD BE CONSTRUED TO CREATE A PRIVATE | |

**RIGHT OF ACTION AGAINST AN INDIVIDUAL QUALIFYING
AGENT. 20**

**IV. WHETHER THE NON-AVAILABILITY OF CHAPTER 489 AS
A PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION PRECLUDES THE USE OF
OTHER DISTINCT STATUTES AND LEGAL THEORIES. . . . 23**

CONCLUSION 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Alles v. Department of Professional Regulation, Construction Industry Licensing Board, 423 So.2d 624 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)</u> | 13 |
| <u>Boneski v. Department of Professional Regulation, 562, So.2d 441, Fla. 4th DCA 1990)</u> | 20 |
| <u>Dania Jai-Alai Palace, Inc. v. Sykes, 450 So.2d 1114 (Fla. 1984)</u> | 21 |
| <u>Edlin Construction Co., Inc. v. Groh, 522 So.2d 1001 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)</u> | 14 |
| <u>Finkle v. Mayerchak, 578 So.2d 396 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)</u> | 12, 13, 15, 16, 23 |
| <u>Fischer v. Metcalf, 543 So.2d 785, 790 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)</u> | 12 |
| <u>Gatwood v. McGee, 475 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)</u> | 13, 15 |
| <u>Hunt v. Department of Professional Regulation, Construction Industry Licensing Board, 444 So.2d 997 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)</u> | 13, 14 |

Hallegere (Hall) Murthy et al. v. N. Sinha Corp. et al.
Case Number: 81,799

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Mitchell v. Edge,</u> 598 So.2d 125 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) | 13, 15 |
| <u>Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.,</u> 618. So.2d 307 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993) | 12, 13, 15, 23, 24 |
| <u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. Lopez,</u> 531 So.2d 946 (Fla. 1988) | 10, 11 |
| <u>Roberts Fish Farm v. Spencer,</u> 152 So.2d 718 (Fla. 1963) | 5, 21 |
| <u>Savoie v. State,</u> 422 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982) | 26 |
| <u>St. Petersburg Bank and Trust Co. v. Hamm,</u> 414 So.2d 1071, 1073 (Fla. 1982) | 10 |
| <u>State v. Wershod,</u> 343 So.2d 605 (Fla. 1977) | 10 |
| <u>Thompson v. Thompson,</u> 484 US 174, 179, 108 S.Ct.513, 98 L.Ed2d 512 (1988) | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| §489.101, Florida Statutes, Part I | 8 |
| §489.107, Florida Statutes | 3, 9 |
| §489.111, Florida Statutes | 8 |
| §489.113, Florida Statutes | 8 |
| §489.117, Florida Statutes | 8 |
| §489.119, Florida Statutes | 2, 12, 16 |
| §489.1195, Florida Statutes | 11 |
| §489.123, Florida Statutes | 8 |
| §489.125, Florida Statutes | 8 |
| §489.127, Florida Statutes | 8 |
| §489.127(3), Florida Statutes | 9 |
| §489.129, Florida Statutes | 2, 8, 9, 11, 12, 16, 19 |
| §489.129(1), Florida Statutes | 9 |
| §489.129(1)(j), Florida Statutes | 20 |
| §489.5331, Florida Statutes (1987) | 11 |
| §553.84, Florida Statutes (1989) | 25 |
| §553.84, Florida Statutes | 17, 18, 25 |

Hallegere (Hall) Murthy et al. v. N. Sinha Corp. et al.
Case Number: 81,799

| | |
|------------------------------------|-----------|
| §601, Florida Statutes | 5 |
| §621, Florida Statutes | 22 |
| §713.31, Florida Statutes | 24 |
| §768.0425, Florida Statutes | 11 |
